

VIBRANTZ TECHNOLOGIES INC. TERMS OF USE NOTICE

Last modified: November 30, 2022

This website is owned, operated and controlled by Vibrantz Technologies, Inc. ("Vibrantz"). Access to and use of this website and all of its content, services, materials, information, databases and systems are subject to these Terms of Use and applicable laws and regulations (including all export and import laws, regulations and restrictions), all of which are subject to change and revision from time to time without prior notice. From time to time we may (a) supplement or make changes to these Terms of Use, access and use procedures, documentation, security procedures or other rules, or (b) modify or withdraw any particular product of service referred to in this website. We reserve the right to terminate access to this website or take other actions we reasonably believe necessary to comply with the law or to protect our rights. Any access or attempt to access or use this website for any unauthorized or illegal purpose is strictly prohibited.

PLEASE READ THESE TERMS OF USE CAREFULLY. If you do not agree with these Terms of Use, do not access, use or provide any information on our website.

All materials on this website, including text, graphics, logos, icons and images are the property of Vibrantz or other content providers and are protected by United States and foreign copyright or intellectual property laws. You may view, download or print the materials on this site for personal or noncommercial use, providing that you do not remove or alter any trademark, service mark, logo or any copyright, trademark or other intellectual property notices. If you use the materials or trademarks on this website in a way that is not clearly allowed by these Terms of Use, you are violating your agreement with us and may be violating copyright, trademark and other laws. In that case, we automatically revoke your permission to use this website. Title to the materials remains with us or with the authors of the materials contained on this website. All rights not expressly granted in these Terms of Use are reserved.

The website may contain links to other sites operated by third-parties ("Third-Party Sites") and referrals to third-party vendors ("Referred Vendors"). Such Third-Party Sites and Referred Vendors are not under our control. We provide these links and referrals only as a convenience and we do not review, approve, monitor, endorse or make any representations or warranties with respect to such sites or vendors for these products or services. We encourage you to review all applicable agreements, terms of use/service and other policies of these Third-Party Sites and Referred Vendors.

Vibrantz makes no claims that the website or any of its contents are accessible outside the United States. Access and use of the website may not be legal by certain persons or in certain countries. If you access or use the website from outside the United States, you do so on your own initiative and are responsible for compliance with local laws.

This website is offered and available to users who are 16 years of age or older. By using this website, you represent and warrant that you meet the eligibility requirement. If you do not meet this requirement, you must not access or use the website.

Neither Vibrantz nor its subsidiaries or affiliates or any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, contractors, licensors, suppliers, agents, representatives, successors and assigns shall in any event be liable to you or to any third-party for any lost profits, revenues, business opportunities or business advantages whatsoever, nor for any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental losses, damages or expenses directly or indirectly relating to the use of misuse of this website, or with respect to any other hyperlinked website or any Vibrantz information, content or other material or software used therewith, or the failure, non-compliance



or limited availability of any information, product, content or service provided by Vibrantz through this website, or any obligation under or subject matter of this website, whether such claim is based upon breach of contract, breach of warranty, negligence, gross negligence, strict liability in tort or any other theory of relief or whether or not Vibrantz is informed in advance of the possibility of such damages.

You may not assign or transfer these Terms of Use and any associated rights or obligations, by operation of law, without Vibrantz's prior written consent. Any attempt by you to assign or transfer these Terms of Use, without consent, will be null and void. Vibrantz may freely assign or transfer these Terms of Use without restriction. Subject to the above, these Terms of Use will bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and permitted assigns.

We reserve the right to make changes to these Terms of Use from time to time without notice to you. Continued use of the website indicates your acknowledgement and agreement to be bound by the revised Terms of Use. You are expected to check this page regularly so you are aware of any changes, as they are binding on you.

These Terms of Use are governed, interpreted and construed by and in accordance with the internal substantive laws of the State of Texas, without respect to its conflict of laws principles and the federal laws of the United States.

These Terms of Use constitute the entire and exclusive understanding between you and Vibrantz with respect to the use of the website and these Terms supersede and replace any and all prior oral or written understandings or agreements between Vibrantz and you regarding the website. Vibrantz's failure to enforce any right or provision in these Terms of Use will not constitute a waiver of such right or provision or of any other right or provisions in these Terms of Use. If a court or tribunal should find that one or more rights or provisions as set forth in these Terms of Use are invalid, you agree that the remainder of the terms will continue to be valid en enforceable.